position will not be affected significantly by

changes in the $A/£GBP exchange rates.

However, the Group may have significant

transactional currency exposures. Such exposure

arises from sales or purchases by an operating

unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional

currency, particularly in $US.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group did not have any

outstanding derivative instruments.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had the following

exposure to $US foreign currency.

Consolidated

2015 2014

$A $A

Financial assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

526,355 1,087,099

Trade & other
receivables

2,150,836 1,824,900

2,677,191 2,911,999

Financial liabilities

Trade & other
payables

51,830 787

Net exposure 2,625,361 2,911,212

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the

foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the

reporting date.

As at 30 June 2015, had the $A moved, as

illustrated in the table below, with all other variables

held constant, pre-tax profit/loss would have been

affected as per below. There would be no effect on

equity.

Increase/
decrease in

$US rate

Effect on
profit/loss
before tax

$

2015

Consolidated
+10%

(230,565)

-10%  301,611

2014

Consolidated +10% (101,794)

-10% 522,522

Management believe the balance date risk

exposures are representative of the risk exposure

inherent in the financial instruments.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised,

creditworthy third parties and as such, collateral

is not requested nor is it the Group’s policy to

securitise its trade and other receivables.

It is the Group’s policy that all customers who

wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit

verification procedures.

Notes to the
Financial
Statements
for the Year
Ended 30
June 2015

Continued

Senetas Corporation Limited
2014/2015 Annual Financial Report 49